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1. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - .A.LCOEOLIC f\l~D 011HEH BEVERAGES.9 
MUSIC BOXj FUHNITUE.E, FIXTUHES AND EQUIPMENT ORDERED FORFEITED -
FAILUHE OF LESSOH OF MU,SIC BOX 110 E~-3TAB1ISH GOOD FAI'I'H AND 
HEA.SONABLE PHUDENCE : - APPLICA'T.ION FOR RE'TURN OF MACHINE DENIED. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
Fe bru2.ry 13, 1948 of a quantity 
of alcoholic bever~ges and ) 
furniture, fixtures and equipment 
at 41 Smith Avenue, in-the Borough) 
of Penns Grove, County of Salem 
and State of New Jersey. ) 

Case No. 7223 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND .ORDER 

··Edgar A. Wilkinson, t/a Mutual Music Machin~ Co., Pro Se. 
Ha.rry Castelbawn, Esq.:; a.ppearing for the State Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This matte~ comes before me pursuant to the provisions of· Title 
33, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes, to determine whetber a quantity 
of alco.holic- beverages and furni tu.re, fixtures q.nd equipment, ·itemized 
in a schedule attached her.eta.? seized on Februnry 13, 194:8 at 41 Smith 
Avenue, Penns Grove, N.,.J. constitute unlawful property and should be 
forfeited. 

It appears that on the day in t1uestion tvvo ABC agents entered a 
one-story building. at the c'..·pove address to check a complaint that 
speakeo..sy. activities were being carried on there.. They took seats at 
a bar in the place c::nd observed two other persons seated at the bar · 
with drinks of alcoholic beverages in front of them. The 2.gents pur­
chased a number of drinks of beer a.nd other o.lcoholic beverages for 
themselves and some of the other patrons from a.person later identi­
fied as Oliver McCloreo 

The agents then disclosed their identity to McClore and seized 
the beer, whiskey and soda in the place, as well as~the bar and other 
furnishings and equipment there, including a cnsh register, a music 
machine, a pinball machine and a cige.rette vending machine, together 
with the currency in such machines. The agents also arrested McClore 
on charge of violating the liquor laws. He has since been sentenced 
to imprisonment from one to two years in State Prison. 

Oliver McClore did not hold any license _authorizing him to sell 
or serve alcoholic beverages and the prernise~3· were not li.censed for 
the sale of alcoholic beverQgeso 

McClore previously has be-en convicted of assault, disorderly con­
duct, gambling activities 2nd, in· January 1948, operating Q disorderly 
house (involving the unlawful salf3 of liquor at the premises) & 

It is· obvious that the c:.lcoholic beverages which were seized in 
McClore 's premises vrnre intended for unlmvful se.le 2nc~ are therefore 
illici'L . R. S. 33: 1-1 (i) . Such illicit 8.lcohoLLc beverages 2.nd the 
other personal property seized th'2rewi th in the prern.i~rns are subject 
to forfeitureo R. s. 33:1-l(y), R.S. 33:1~2, R.S. 33:1-66. . 

When the matt.er C[rn1e on for hearii1g pur su,::nt to R. S. · 33: 1-66, 
Edgar A. Wilkinson appeared o.nd sought return of the music machin8 and 
the pinball mo.chine. No one.; opposed forfeiture of the balnnce of the 
personal property. 

In view of McClore 's prior record, including his recent conviction 
for violating th2 liquor laws, it is incumbent upon Wilkinson to 
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establish that he investigated the char2.cter and identity of McClore 
before placing his machine in McClorets establishment and, further, 
that. he inspected the place and did not observe anything·to cause.him 
to suspect that it was a speakea.sya See Case Noe.68?5, Bulletin 716, 
Item 3, Case No. 6898, Bulletin 687, Item 1 • 

. According to Wilkinson's records, he placed the machine in 
Mc Clore ts premise·s some time between February Bth and February 15, 
1948,· after hls wife received a telephone call from a third party 
requesting that· a machine be placed in McClore ts establ.ishment. 
Wilkinson says that one of his employees who contacted McClore reported 
that McClore told him he intended to open a "jitterbugn place for 
children to d~nc~~ Wilkinson then placed his rn2chine there without 
further question; indeed, without lo.1ovv-ing the name of his customer :J 

even though Wilkinsonts wife t6ld hi~ that she had been informed that 
_the person who wanted the machine "had a bad record but was going to 
run a r:ight kind of a place now·, he tllpughtn. 'Willdnson ·says that he 

·construed this information to mean that the per::;on had run illegitimate 
places before. 

TJ;i.ese facts were more than sufficient to put Wilkinson on notice 
of the possibility that McClore might engage in illegal liquor activi.:.. 
ties, with the attendant risk of forfeiture of Wilkinson•s machines .. 

I am authorized to :return property subject to forfeiture.only in 
the event that the claima~t acted in good faith arrl had no knowledge 
of the unlawful use to which the property was put or of such facts .as 
·would have· led a person of ordinary prudence to discover such use. · · . 
R. S • 33: 1-66 (f) • It is ·obvious that tmder the circurnstnnces W-ilkinson 
cannot avail himself of this provision. · 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property, 
more fully described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes 
unlawful property, and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordarre 
with the provisions of H. S. 3Z): 1-66, and that it. be retained for the 
use of.hospitals and state, county and municipal institution~::, or 
destroyed j_n whole or in part, at the direction of the State Commis­
sion.er of Alcoholic Beverage control. 

Da tea:: June 9, 1948 

SCHEDULE YYAtt 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Co~ni s sioner. 

7 -· bottles of beer 
1 - 4/5 qt~.bottle of whiskey 

75 - bottles of soda 
21 .-· glasses 
1 - National ·cash Register #2710800 (and $4.26 

i.n currency -therein) 
1 - bar 
1 - cola cooler. 
1 -·steel clothes cabinet 
2 - tables 

16 - stools 
4 - round wall mirrors 
1 - electric Wall clock . 
1 - \l\lurli tzer music machine ~~204829 (and . 

. · · currency therein) 
1 - cigarette vending machine (.and currency 

· therein) 
1 - baseball pinball .machine (and currency.:·. 

therein) 
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2.. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLrc BEVERAGES INTENDED FOR 
UNLAVIJFUL SALE FORFEITED - MONEY REPRESENTING HETAIL VALUE OF MOTOH 
VEHICLE RETURNED BECAUS'E EVIDENCE INSUFFI:CIENT ~ro ESTABLISH 
TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE:=] IN SUCH VEHICLE. -

In' the. Matter of the Seizure 
on October. 7, 1947, of .a Pontiac 
sedan,· a _quantity of alcoholic 
beverages, and other articles, 
in the vicinity of Camp Kilmer, 
in the Townshi.p of Raritc~n, 
County of Middlesex and state of 
New Jersey. 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

Case No. 7177 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND 'ORDER . 

Jorm T. Keefe, Esq., Attorney for Herman Wittmer. 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appeering for the state Department of 

Alcoholic Bev~rage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

'.:f.1his matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 33, 
Chapter 1 of the Hevised Statutes, to deter~nine whether two - one-half 
pint bottles and one 4/5 quc"rt bottle of alcoholic beverages, a 
Pontiac sedan, o.nd other articles, itemized in a schedule attached 
hereto; seized on October 7, 1947 on the highway in the vicinity of 
Camp Kilmer, Raritan, J:Jew Jersey, constitute unlmvful property and 
should be forfeited. 

On the evening of October 6, 1947, the Provost Marshall at Camp 
Kilmer received information th~t some person was selling alcoholic 
beverages ther'e. 'I1h1s is prohibited by Federal, civil, and military 
lawo Military police investigated 2nd observed Herman Wittmer, a 
28-year-old ex-serviceman, carrying ~ ccnvas bag. Upon being ques­
tioned Wittmer said that he had that evenJ.ng brought seven bottles of 
liquor into the camp, sold four, ~:.nd .had the rern:aining three bottles 
in the bag. 

Wittmer was detained by the Provost Marshal and signed ~ written 
statement admitting the s2.le of alcoholic beverages in the·· campo 
Wittmer told the military pblice th2t his pQrents were seated in his 
Pontiac sedan, parked opposite an entrance· gate to the camp.· Since 
neither of Wittmer 1 s p2_rents could operate the motor vehicle, military 
police to9k Wittmerts parents to the railroad stµtion and, at Wittmer~ 
request, the motor vehicle was moved for safekeeping to the rear of 
the Provost Marshal. •s officeo 

Al though the Army authorities detc:.~_ined Wittmer overnight, they 
did not charge him with any violation of Federal law:, but merely called 
the cast~ to the r.:1 ttention of the St(l te Depi::trtri:1ent of Alcoholic Beverage 
Controlo · · 

ABC agents went to the Provost Marshal's office the next day and 
obtained a supplemental statement from Wittmer which gave 2. detailed 
account of Wittmer ts actions from the time he left hi.s home in New . 
York to the time he ~as apprehended in camp Kilmer. In this state~ent 
he said that he used the Pontiac sedan to transport seven bottles of 
alcoholic beverages in a canvas bng and that, vvhen he ·arrived at Camp 
Kilmer, he removed the bag with the alcoholic beverages from the rear 
trunt of the car nnd brought it into the camp for purpose of sale. 

Wittmer1s car was not li9ensed to transport alcoholic.beverages 
in this state-o Transpo~"te.tion of alcoholic beverages in an unlicensed 



PAGE 4. BULLETIN 809 

I .. 

vehicle is ·strictly limited to such'. as is intEmded. for person:-i.l con-
sumptiop,. or such <.s, pr~ssing through thi? stc~te, is accomp?-nied ·by 
proper documents . dnd is a legi timo. te er1t&:rpri;3e ... 

The ABC 8.gents seiz(xl the· PonU.t1.c · sed:..1.n, in Hhich there were no 
-alcoholic beverages e. t the tirile, on the bt..'Sis of Wittmer .1 s s_tatern.ent o 

A camera· and a pair of binoculars vwr.e in th0· car. Thre.e bottles· of 
alcoholic beverages were turned over to the agents by the military 
authorities. 

When the. matter ~ame on for hearing. pursuant to R. s. · 33:1-66_,· 
·Herman Wittmer-appeared with cou11sel o.nd asserted tho.t ·his car had not 
actually been used to transport the alcoholic beverages in question and, 
hence, was not subject to forfeiture for any violation of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Lawo ·~ 

After· such hearing_, the Pontiac sedan was return~d to Herman 
'Wittmer' upon .payment, under protest, pLJ.rsuant to B.. s. · 33~1-66, o:f its 
appraised retail v2lue of ~i~l750.00 •. Wittmer htcs stipulated that the. 
State Commissioner of Alcoholic. Bcve1;,age Control shall det0rmine 'in 
this proceeding iNhether th~-~3 money. shoul6. be return_ed to ·him, Or be 
forfei~od; · 

.. 
9:10 Slippor-.~ for;feiture, it mt1st; be e~~tablished that the motor 

veh;icl-0 was actua.lly used to tro.nsport nlcoholic beverages in th_is· 
stat~.. Wittmer' s. express e .. diJd.s~don to tl'~D. t offect is evidence of a 
positive nature. 

In repudiating his stt:.-:temer1ts, Vii ttiner '·s (~xplmw .. tion is that on. 
the Friday before the S8izurs he carIH3 by· ra:ilroe.d from New York, carry- · 
ing the seven bottles of liquor 9 ·bro.ught ·such liquor into. Camp· Kilmer :1 

sold part, concealed the balEmc.e on· the grounds of _the camp, ·Bnd 
retlirned the following Monday, _in hid co.r, to selL such bnl·;~.nce. When 
questioned by the military police, h(:) f\=;nred thc:~t his case ".Vould. be 

. aggravated if he admitted that it vvas llis se.conc1 ·visit- to the. camp to.· 
sell liquor, and hence, said that.his had brought the liquor:· on Monday, 

cWi thout being aware that. thereby hj.s co..r would be sub jt::;ctec:i. to for­
feiture. Wl1.e~ repeating thi$ st~tement to the ABC agents on Tuesday, 
he was governed by the same impulsG; agaln. without .Ltnm,vl,.:;dge. that he 
was _subjecting his car to forfeiture. Later that ~ay when, at the 
local police. sta_tion, he· was advised thr:-1. t his C~.~r was being SGized Oll 

_ ,:tfl.e bgsis _of his stn.tmne-nts, .l+e thought that it would be useless to 
···change his storyD · 

.. 

It is scarcely necessary to so.y th2t everyone does not do and sny 
the s~nne thing under a gi von s-et. 9f clrcmnstances o vvha t is rational 
beha.vior for one person may .be .completely illogical for another·~ In. 
Witt~er 1 s'?ase, his explan~tiori 61 .. his damaging adm~ssions is plausible, 
yet suspect, because of his vital interest in the outcome of the pro­
ceedingso · 

Wi_ttmer 1 s father gave·_ his ve_rsion -of what actu2.lly oc·curredo Hn· 
testified that when his· son b.rrived at Ce.mp Kilmer he .parkeO. the cr; .. r 9 
left tl~e freys there, ·and. ·did not go to or remove anything from the 

· trurik of the· car, but imriledi2~toly walked towBrds the camp. WhilEt the 
fa~her is natlJ~ally · influet1ced by his desire to hGlp his son avoid for;_, 
fei ture of the car, I am· r~ot inQlinecl to disregard entirely his tes ti­
mony on the.t ac-count·. Thi:; officers con.fir·med the fs_ct that the keys 
were in the car on Monde.y night ;;:.ft er Wittmer was · ::~pprebandeclo The 
presence of the keys,, whilE~ not disposi tive· of the q'lrnstio11, h2.S s·om..:; 

. bear_ing as to whether or not.it is likely that. the son unlocked thG . 
truru·c· of the car and r Grooved· the bag with the liquor. 
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Herman Wittme-r had no previous crimin:::-~1 record. The Middlesex 
County Grand Jury dismiss<3d the chn.rge.· against him of transporting 
alcoholic beverages unlc::wfully. Under the 8V,idence in the case, it 
is n_s consistent to accept as to reject Wittmer·1 s repud:L at ion of his 
statements to the.military police and ABC agentso Hence, the Depo.rt­
me11.t has not sust~dned tb.e burdrm of c;stablishing· by a preponderance· I 

of the evidence" that the Pontie.c sedan was used to transport alco­
holic beveragE:~~-; on the day in question. The money on deposit with me, 
representing the retail value? of the car, and the cnmera and binocu-­
la:t·s J will therefore be returned to Hermc~n Vvfttmer" Cf. S~izure Co.se 
No. 7156_,_ .Bulletin 791, Item 8. 

The forfeiture of the three bottles of alcoholic beverages, ~hich 
were int ended for unlavvful . snle in Camp Kilmer, is not opposed. 

Accordingly:; it is. DETEHMINED and ORDERED that the sum of *~1750.00 
deposi tE~d. by Hermen Wittmer, nnd the c0.mera r:~t1d binoculars referred · 
to; be retutned to hi~; 2nd ~t is £ur·ther 

DETERMINED and· ORDERED thci.t the three· bottles of alcoholic b0.ver­
ages seized in th.:~ case constituttJ unlawful property;; o.nd. that .the , 
same be· and hereby arc forfeited in accordance with th0 provisions of 
R. S. 33:1-66, and tha.t they be reta.in\3d for the use ufhospitals and 
state J county and municipaJ~ institutions, or destroyed in whole or in 
part at the direction of th(~ St2te COiJimissioner of' Alcoholic Beverage 
Coritrol. · 

Dated: June 9, 1948. 

EHWIN Bo HOCK 
Commissionero 

Sc'1'[i1DFLn "A· n 1.C.L.L'J ::'.._l:'.J_1 _ 

2 - 1/2 pt. bottles of liqueur 
1 4/5 qto bottle of liqueur 
l - canvas top bag 
1 - Colman t 'bino cul::-i..r s 
1 - Rolleicord camerR 
1 - Pontiac sedan, Serial 7~~18-I1B-_2552.? 

N. Ya Registration 2T7786 
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3.. DISQUALIFICATION .: .... PREVIOUS PE~[1I~I1ION DErJI'ED -- APPLICATIO~ F,IEHEIN. 
GRANTED.· 

- In the Matter -of an ipplication_) 
to Remove Disqualificatiori · 
because of_ q Convj_ction., . ) 

'Pursuant to R .. S. 33:1-31 .. 2. 
) 

Case No .. 67? .. 
. -, - - - - - ,.._.. 

'~ BY T£ffi co:MMISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Petitioner was found to be disqualified to hold :.a ·liquor license 
in. this State. or to be employed by or connected ·with the holder of 
.such d. license by- Conclusions and. Order d~.1ted August 3~~-- 1943_, by 
reason of his convictioi1 in 1936 of. a violhtion .. 0.f··tne· "Mann Act". 
H~s pet:i.tion for relief under H .. s. 33:1-~31 •. 2 wns denied at that time· 

··becD.-:..1se his nfalsification and suppression of the p·er·t·inent -circum­
stq.nc;3~:; s"Lfr·rounding hts conviction pr0vented (the- then Commissioner) 
from :'.~J.nding ".o ~.that peti t:loner has 1 been law-abiding for the pnst 
five. years l.rnd tho.t_ his 'asso.cia.tion wj_ th the alcoholic beverage 
indu.stry -vV).11 not be contrary to public in-terestn o Re Case No., 285, 

· Bulleth1. 585-' Item 9., · 

Five ye~rs h~ve now elapsed since petitioner falsely testified 
concerrdng his crtmino.1. · reeord. He now offers testiii.10riy that during 
the pas.t fj ve yeG:r·s he has been employed. in various businesses not 

, connected with the alcoholic beverage indus,try,, except durin.g the 
period when he D:l(tde a trip to· Itttly :> and during the past fevv months 
1"rhen he was unemployed.. He; is no-w- living w'i th his wife whom he 
married ~n Jtaiy~ 

I 

Petitioner has no record of any criminal convictions since 1936~ 
An investi.ga+,ion of his acti vi·ties .. te:nds to establish the truth of 
his testj_mony a:od th~-.t he i.s not now nnd has- not been connect~d with 
the nlcoholic beverage business for nt leapt five years immediately 
prior to the hearing herein... · · · 

He produced three witnesses., one an attorney-at-law of this 
s·tatd, the others, businessmen.. They testify that they have known 
him for from six to ten years and thnt they :h:now mnny people who 
know petitioner and thnt petitioner has for at lee.st the last.five 
years borne a good reputn,tion as a lo.w-ab:Lding and honest person .. 

I find that petitioner has been law-abiding ·for at least five 
years last past and ·that his association with the alcoholic beverage 

.. industry ·vvill not be contrary to. public interest., 

Accordingly ,9 ··it is, on this 14~th day of '-Tune., 1948, 

DRDERED that petitioner's statutory disqualification because of 
the conviction de'scri bed herein be ctnd th\:~ same is hereby removed, 
in ~ccordance With the provisiorts of R~ So 33:1~31.2. 

ERWIN B . ." HOCK 
Commissioner. 
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4. DISCIPJ..iINAHY PROCEEDINGS - IMMOHA.J.J ACTI.VI1'IES · - SALES ·DURING 
PROHIBITED HODES - -PEfil!II'.I1 1I1ING .BRAWL 01\J · 1 ICENSEn PHEMISES -
CONDUCTING BUSINE~S.AS NUISANCE - PREVIOUS RECORD'·- LICENSE 
REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Dis6iplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEORGE MacDONALD 

) 

) . 
. . 

T/3 MacDONALD'S RARITAN BAY HOTEL ) 
215 Main Street 
Keansburg, No J., ) 

Holder of. Plenary Hetail Consrnnption ) 
.License C-1, issued by the Mayor 
~~dK~~~;~;~:~ Coill;1cil of the Borough . ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fo Juska, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, appea~ing for Department of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Controlo 

BY. THE COMMISSIONER:· 

Defendant pleadE3d 12Qfl yul t to charges alleging:, 

"l. On April 12, 1948, and on divers days prior thereto, 
commencing in or about January 1~)48, y·ou allowf~d, permitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral a.cti vi ties in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regu­
lations No. 20. 

"2. On Saturday, March 6, 1948, after 2:00 aom. and as late 
as 3:45 a.m., you sold; servedi delivered and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale, service and deli.very. of alcoholic. bever­
ages on your licensed premises in violation of Section 15 of 
an Ordinance adopted by the Municipal Council of the Borough 
of Keansburg on July 17, 1934, as emended by Ordi'nonce_adopted 
June 23, 1944:, which prohibits .any .such activity between the 
hoµrs Of 2~00 C:'.orn. and 6:00 aom., On 1Ne8.k~days which 8.I'8 not 
holidays during the period from September· 16th to Turay 29th 
of each yearo 

"3. On March 20, 1948, you allowed_, permitted and suffered 
a disturbance and brawl tn and upon the licensed premises; -in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. 

"4. On the occasions aforesa:Ld, you allowed, permitted and _ 
suffered your licensed_ place of business to be conducted in 
such manner as to become a nuisance in that you allowed, per.:.. 
mi tted and suffered all the foregoing violri tions to occur, and 
conducted the licensed place of business 1n a manner offensive 
to conm10n decency and public morQls; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulations No. 20otr 

The licensed premises are operated as °" hotel .. 

A local TYhoursu ordinance prohibits the st.deJ serv.ice or delivery 
~f alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises between the hours of 
2:00 a.mo and 6~00 EL,rn. on weeli:days, other than holide.ys, during the 
period between September 16th and May 29th of each year. Appnrently 
on Saturday, March 6, 1948, as lo.te as 3: 45 a .m., the bar was running 
"vdde open" with a total disregard of the ordinance. 
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On March 20, 1948, n brawl occurred on defendnnt 1 s premises 
resul tirig_ from n "disagreementn' between two -patrons starting at about 
2: 30 p.m. ,_ and firw .. lly culrnlmited in a :rowdy "free for all". ·During 
the course ot the incident 7 one pa-tron' wns seriously cut across -the 
face, necessitating some twenty o~ thirty stitches. Anoth~r patron 
lost the tip of his finger and suffered. the. ~:ear loss' ~f a_n _ear" 

The ·lewd _and immoral activity was permitted during the_ period 
from· January 1'348 to April 12, 1948., Apparently'" the-_ rooms- o~ the 
hotel were.rented to men and women in~ total disregard of itheir use 

· ther~of., ·Def endrmt did not f)Ven mainte .. in a hotel regis-te'r ns required 
·by 16.w. · · · 

In view of the plen and the evidence. of ·the violations herei~­
_above set out,, there can be no doubt thrit the premises. were -conducted 
in such a manner as to become a nuisci,neE~. In 1}ta~e v.:.!:._Berrnan2 120 
NoJ.L. 381, i~ was said: 

"lt has been r~peatedly he.id that any place of public resort 
is ·a pub~ie nuisnnce vvl1ere illegal p:t•actices are habitually· 
carried ori 01~ when such pJ..ace beco~ues the ha.bi tual resort 
of thieves, drun1rn.rds;,- :P:t"ostitutos, &c., who gather there 
for an unlawful purpose or make it e. r~ndezvous where plans 
may be concocted for depredations ·1ipon soc.iety and disturb-· 
ing either its pen.ce or its rights of prop·erty .. n 

See c.lso St~tQ-.v. iNillin~~§...i.- 30 N.J.L. lm~.? 104. _ 

I must find defendant guilty o.s d1r.rg~d. It :Ls further noted 
that the hotel has the follovvirig c:~.djudiceted record~ .. Api·il·, 194~, 

·license suspended for violation of TYhours of salen ordinance by local 
• 1 issuing tmthority for five .days; .. August, 1944,_ license suspended. for 

v:tolntion of·. nhours of-. sale TY orclin;:1,nce by local- issuing au~hori ty. for 
fifteen days; J'JiI2.y~ 1945,: lice~'i-se slispended for. violntion of Hhours of 

. snlen ord~,nance .by_ s,to.te Go'mmissioner for balance of ter111. '(some' 33_ 
days) ., . . . -. . _ . · . · - · : : . - · · - · · · - · 

. :-.1' t,' 

While Mrs.o Hose. MacDon2ld, tho v.~ife of the defendtu~t-1-icensee j 
w-c~s the 1-ic!;)ns~?.e: of r·ecor,d, in 1944; George MncDonr~ld ·was then' in 
ch8.rge of the ·licensed pr.emises. 

Under all the circums.tances, the only proper· ·penalty is revoca­
tion 9f the license. 

Accordingly, it lsj on -this .. 21st day of June; 1948, 

ORDEHED thc:~t Plenary J-lf~tail Consumption License c-1;· issued by 
the Mayor and IViunicipo.l _Council- of the Borough of Keansburg to George 
M-ac Dorn1ld, t/a MncDonald 's Rc.ri tni1 Bny Hotel, for premises·· 215 Main 
.Stree~,. Keansburg; be. o.nd the same is hereby revoked, effective 
immed~ately. · 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

.-
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5. . APPELLATE DECISIONS 

RUBIN PRO.TO,S, . · 

Appellanti 

-vs-

PAGE 9-~ , 

) 

ON APPEAL· 
MUNICIPAL BOAHD- OF.ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 

) 

) . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

OF NEVVARK, and TURNER 0.'l\JEAL. ·) 
and ARRE O'NEAL, tr~ding as ) 
GOLDEN INN BAR, . . · 

Respondents ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Avidan & Avidan, Esqs., by Alexander Avidan, Esq. e.nd Sa~ C• 

Schutzman, Esc1., Attorneys for Appellant. 
Thomas .L. Pnrsonnet, Esq., by G(.::orge Bo Astley,·Esqo, Attorney for 

- respondent Municipal Bo2.rd 9f Alcoholic Bevet·agtJ control .•. 
James L ~ McKenna"~ Esq., Attor11ey .for respondents Tur:r;i.er O 'Neal and 

· Arre O 'Ncml, trading c:.s Golden Inn Bar. , 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

· This· is an o.pp(~:21 from the action of th::; respondent Municipc.l · 
Board of. Alcoholic Bever ago cont.r·ol in granting to· respondents, 
Turner O 'Neal and Arr:e O 'N12rl, c. plnc<3-to-pl2ce tro.nsfer of their 
pldnary retail consu~ption·liccri~e fro~_l50 Charlton street to 192! 
Sprdce Street. · · 

This is the third appeP~l filed involvlng an 2.pplication to trr:ms­
fer n license from 150 Ch~rltori Street:to ~remises on Spruce Streeto . 
The first appeal w2s filed in 1941 (golden Inn BQr, Inca v. Newark 2 

Hulle~~n·481, Item 2), and t~1e sc~c,onEl appeal ~n 1946 ~O•Neal Vo N_ewark, 
.Bulletin 746, Item. 2). In .t.he prfor appeals, the Coction of respondent 
issuing authority in denying the applications for trnnsfer·of thE? 
ltc~nse to 194 and 192i Spruce Streetj r~spectiv¢ly, .was .aftirmed by 
the Stnte Commissionero · · · 

At· the hearing herein it. was stipulated thc:t the tr.cinscr.ipt of 
the tes.tirnony taken·· t:lt. the hearing be;;fore rcsponden·t. 11.linicipa;L Bo.a.rd 
of Alcoholic BeverctgE:: Contr'ol would be considered· as· p0r:t .·or 'tl1e.- .. 

. record' in· this appo[;.l, nncl addi tionn.l testimony was introdueed· by" the· 
parties hereto. Rule 8 of State Regulations No. 15. ,: . . 

Appel.lant is thi;j owner of premises 189. Spruce str.eet~ in which a , 
np·ackage goods',' store i's located 2.t the present.' ti.me. · 

. \ 

. " 

· · Al thoug:q.- appella_nt c:l1eges ·sundry reasons for reversal of tl1e 
action of responGlent issuing c.uthori ty, the ovi9.dnce pr0sGnted 
resolved itself to th<.; question as to whether respond~Bt issuing 
authority had: abused its~ .cfhicrQtion in grcmting the plaee-t.o-pl·ace 
trnnsfer of the· licerise. · · · 

Iri the prior appeals ·it was pointed out tho. t th~) number of 
·licensed premises to ·be permitted in any particular area' is a matter 
confided to ·the sound and bono. fide dls·cretion of the locitl. issuing, 
authority o The burden rested with-nppellants to show· thc.t ·suet! dis­
cretion hr,d been unrensono..bly exercised. Because nppE!l.lttnts, in .the 
prior C1.ppec.ls failed to. sust21r;i. th~t burdenJ the action of ths .respon­
dent issui~g au~tpqrity_ we:.s nffirmed by the ?·~ate Comrnissl.,.onero 

·rn the instaJJJ.t co.sq, ths situr1.tion is reversed. ThG respondent 
issuing c~uthori ty has ['pprov(Kl· the· trrmsfer c-~nct the burden is novv·. on 

. th2 present 0.ppellnnt. to show th~l t there is no public need c.~nd nQce.s-:­
sity for s~id license at the premises in question •.. unless this burden 
is met, th9 act~on of respondent iss.uing o .. uthority must be susto.in$do. 
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Proper liquor control dictates that, in considering successive 
applications.9 an issuing authority E1ay not be pE]rmitted to Hback and 
fill ti without sound reason for its action. I have ce.reful.ly consj_d­
ered the evidence herein to ascertain the reasons given for reaching 
a different re~ult in this case. Daniel Crosta~ ~ member of respon­
dent issuing authority, testified that i1e had voted on the two 
previous occasio~s against the place-to-place transfer of the license. 
He stated that he voted in favor.of the transfer in the instant case 
for various reasons 9 viz .. :; the dilapidated condition. of-the licensed 
preil1ises on Charlton Street.9 the presento.tion to re~.pondent Board of 
a peti.tj_on containing tho names o_f 1100 persons, many ,of whom.reside 
in the immediate vicinity; tba chcmge .for the better of cond·itions 
generally on Spruce Street; and the conversion of Charlton Street into 
a one-way street. The two other members .of respondent Board, on_e of 
whom had not been .a rneubcr when the prior applications were hee.rd.9 
also voted in favor of· the transfer. · 

, ' 

A large nwnber of witnesses produced by TE-::spondents testified 
that they were farn:Uiar· with conditions in the neighborhood -of Charlton 
and Spruct; St~"eets .9. and that in their opinion the transfer of. the 

.license to Spruce Street.9 a well-lighted thoroughfare, would be advan­
tageous to the residents of that particular section of the community. 

The testimony of witnesses is in agreement that Spruce'. Street is _ 
a business s~ction. Although n numbc~r bf. licensed premises are _located· 
on "Spruce street in the ncighborhood"of the proposed. premises, it 
appe2.rs that the granting of the trnn?fer here in question will ·not 
aggre __ vatf; to any appreciabl 13 degree the existing concentration of 
licenses in trw t e_-rea., 

The question of public convenj_cnce and necessity is one vJhich the· 
respondent Board is best capable .of solving -- they know vhe.place and 
the people. . Their opinion is worthy .of great weight o The. burden of 
proving that ptiblic convenience and necessity will not be served rests, 
as does ~11 affirmative assertions, upon the appell~nt. State Regula­
tions No. 15, Rule 6; J-Iof fm~>.n v o Hid[?'.Q..f;Lc:ld Park, Bul·l.etin .334.9 Item 12; 
Mossman Vo Irvington et al., B~ll0tin 715, Item. l .. · .· 

My function on appeals of this ~ypc;, however, is not to substitute 
my personal opinion for that of the issuing authority :i but merely to 
determine whethc:t' reasono.ble c2usT; exists for. its opinion,, and- if so to 
affirm, irrespective of.my personal view on the subjecto Rafalowski v. 
Trenton, Bullet:Cn 155, Ttem 8; Northehd 11avern 2 Inc .. v" Nort.hve:~le et al., 
Bulletin 493 1 Item 5; Mo.~m8:n v .. Irvington et c.l., supra. 

After consideration of all the evidence in the instant case, I" 
cannot say tliaf the action of th~~· membc:rs of respondent issuing p,uthor­
i ty. in approving· the transfe;r was so arbitrary and unreasonable as to 
constitute an abuse of discretion warranting a reversal of its action .. 

The action of respondent issuing 2uthori.ty in granting the trans-­
fer to -respondents Tur:nE:;r O 'Neal nnd Arre 0 'Neal is hereby affirmed~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of June, 1948, 

ORDERED that the petition of appeal be nnd the same is lrereby· 
dismissed .. 

ER\NIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 
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e ... ·SEIZURE·-· FORFEITtIBE" PROCBEDTNQS' - 'UNJ.i.AVifFUJ~· E)ALE OF ijOME 1PJIADK.wh~ ~-­
WINE, :oTHER BEVEHAGES AND PROPERTY ORDERED FORFEITED -· REFRIGERATOR 
AND OTBEH PHOPEH11Y RETURNED T'O INNOCENT OVVJ.IJER~ 

_: 
- . . 

In the ·Matter of the Seizure ) 
on ·February ·26,. 1 ~?J1.l8, of a 
quanti tY; of wine~ soda, and pool ) 
table~, furniture and, furnishings, 

... at 27 Louis Stre.etJ in the Borough ) 
1

• of Carteret, in the County of . . · 
MiQ.dlesex and. State of. ):Jew Jers·ey,o ') 
.- - - - - ~ - - - - - - .- - - - - -

· .. case No. ·7229 / 

.QN HEAHING . 
CONpLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Villia~_F. McCloskey, Esq., Attbrney for Josep~ $arzillo. 
Harry Castelbe.um; Esq., appearing for the state Department of 
. . . Alcoholic Beverage control. 

J • 

. ·BY, THE COMMI'SSTONEH: 

Thi-s matter• .·comes before ine pur'suant· to the provisi.ons .of Ti tl(;: 33, 
·Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes,. to deter1nine whcthGr a ·quantity· of ' · 
wine and -soda, and pool t~bles. e.nd' other furnit~1re and .fixtures,· ''item-·, 
izcd in a scttedule attached hereto, seized on February 26, 1948 at· 

, 27· Louis Street, Carteret; New Jer9ey ,. · constiitute unlawful proper-t:Y-
and $hould be~~orfeited. · · · · · · 

'rt appears th~t on' corµpl~1in:t tliat wi_ne wa.s being sold ~lawfully 
iri a pool room-: at- the above c'iddress, an ABC agentrwent there 01~ 
February 25t~1 and·· 2~,1948 and purch2sed drinks ·of wine· and· a gallon 
jug __ of wine. from Anthony· Sarzill<?, the proprie.tor of, the establish-
ment. ·· - · · 

Anthony Sarzillo did not -hold any license a1ithori~irig him to 
sell or serve alcoholic beVerng~s nnd the premises were not licensed 
for ... the sale ·of· alcoholic beverag·es. Ho ·had obtained a:· permit in 
Septerilber- 11-~47. from the Sto.:te Department of Aic0holic. Beverage Co,ntrol· 
q.uthorizing ·him ~9 trmnufr..cture w:i.ne- for personal.. consumption on_1t. · , , 

. ' . 
_On F·ebruary 26., 1948 ABC agents. e.xecuted a search warrant for the 

premises .and seiz~d the a1?ovo. mentioned v:rine and ,~ther property.· 

The evidence warrants the coiiel usion that the seized· wine was 
int~nded for unlawful sale .·:~md hence is illicit. The wine is likewise 
illicit be-c;nuse illegally, mnnuf[;_ctured, inasmuch as the aforesdiq per--· 
mi t ·:me·rely authorizes the home :manufacture .. of wine for ;personal con-._· 
.·sumptio_n. R. S. 33: 1-1 (i), ·n. s. 33:.1-750 , -Also see Seizure Case· 
No. 6800_, Bulietin 670, Item 4. 1I.1he illicit wine, together with the 
other personal ·pro"perty seized therevvi th in the place, is subject to 
forfeiture. RoS. 33:1-l(y), RoSo 33~1~2, _RaSo 33:1~66. . . 

11Vhen-,the" matter came on fol? hearing pursuertt to RoS. 33~1-66, 
Joseph Sarzillo, a ·son of -Antho:t1y Sarzillo," appeo.re,d wi"th counsel -and 
sought return of the poql tables, r;efrigerator, wine press, gro.pe 
masher' o.nd t2bles o.nd chairs •. No ·one opposed forfeiture of: the vdne 
br other items. \ 

. I am authorized to return property sub jc-;'c~t to-- forfeiture to a 
person who ho.s established to my- sntisf!):ction that he acted in good 

: faith "and had _no 1~nowle.dge .of the unlawful use to vihich the· property 
wns put or· of such fac·cs n{3 wouJl~ .hav0 led. a per son of .. ordinary 
prudence to discqver such ·use.. R ~ S •. · 33:~ 1-~6 (f). o • - _ 

. Such a claim, when presentecl _by. a .close r.elati vi~· of the wrongdqer, 
is closely scrutinized but not necess2rily rejected merely because of 
the ·r12l:1ti?nship. ·See Seizure· ·~nse No. 72llt. Bu:lletin 798, Item 3. 

- r 
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The g-enere.l p~cture presented. L~. thot' of 2. -dutiful son· provid.ing 
his 1elderly impoverished fr.ther with n meo.ns of -earning .2n independent 
li vclihood by purclw.sing equipment vd.th which the ff!.ther conducted a 
small poolroom in a building owned by the son. 

The son testif:ied that. he purchased tbe pool t~~-bles :ind· other 
tebles o..nd cho.irs about 1932, and purchrised the wtne press. in 1939 •. He 
producGd docurnen tary evidenc,,~ th~~t he. purchased the refrigerator in 
1941 ~ The ~on has been employed for the pnst 25 yer:~rs "e.s a welde.r by 
an industrial concern, c;.nd did riot at any time opernte the pool parlor, 
o-1 though· for n ye:J.r or more the pool-. parlor license was in his name. 

The evidence presented reosonably supports the.! son's c.1-ai.m thnt 
he is the owner of the artic~es in ql~estiono 

The fingerprint records of: thc',elder Sarzfllo do not disclose nny 
record for violating any liquor lb.vV"S. · The only record age.inst him is 
that in 1935 _the locr.l -oolice seized. tvvo 'barrels of vvine manufactured 

__,,- ~vi thout .2 permit. There has been no evidence presented that the son 
l~nevv OI" .. should: have suspected that his ·father would sell wine on the 
occasions in.question~ 

Under. the c.ircun1stances I nm inclined to acc'ept the son• s story -
and, hl~~nce, will return the i terns owned· by hirn except the wine press, 
which was the direct instrurnentc..li ty~ ust:?.d in the manufacture 9f the 
illi.cft vTin:;,. and hence iimst be forfeited.. 1

· :. 

Accordingly, it is· DETEHiiHNED D.nd ORDERE~D th2~t:; if on or' bef'ore 
thG · 6.th d~.y Of July, 1948, Joseph S,cn''Zillo pays. t:C-1<;3 cost Of. seizure , 
and storage of ths pool tnbles, refri r.;erntor, tables 2.nd chairs,: they 
will be returned to him; nnd· it ls further · · 

·DETEHMINED and ORDEHED · th~t the bal:1nce of the s~i~8d property, 
.rnor.e. fully described in Schedule ·np._n att:-::.ched hereto, constitutes 

. -unlawful property, and that the. sL:.me be end hereby is forfeited in· 
ac.cordnnce with the provisions of f{. So 33·: 1-66.? and tho.t ft be 
l~etnined for the use of hospi tc:.ls fl.':qd St-ate, county and muriicipal 
institutions, or ¢testroyed in -v1Tl1ole 01:.. in part 2t the direction of the 

" State Commissioner of Alcoholic Be.v§::raee Control o 

ERWIN Eo HOCK 
Comrnis sioner o 

-SCHEDULE n A" 

2 - 50-g~llon barr~l~ ·or wine. 
19. - bottles and jugs of wi:he 

1 

13 - empty 50-gall.on barrels 
1 - bottle capper 
1 -- wine nress 
1 - Sunshi:n2 Manufacturing.co. electric grape 

rnGsher 1/4 n.P .. , Motor No. 30705 
· 15 - packs of cigarettes 
275 bottles of soda· 

2 pool tables end 1 pool table cover 
2 - pool ball rncKs 

32 'pool- .b:J.lls . 
. . ~l . IJooL cues .. . 

.' , ~- - pool ·table bridges 
1 - "Spo·t ,a c'a.rd" p:tnhe.11 mo.chine (and. clu~.r~~mcy therein) - · 
1 - ·ncapto.in Kiddtt pinball niw.chine (8.hd eurrency therein) 

8 - wir8 cbr· irs -
~ - table 

.1 -- "Hot .PointYY electric refrigerntor 
·i glis~·iho~ case 

\. 
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7. APPELLATE DECISIONS -:- CONXLIN . .v o BRIDGEWATER .TOWNSHIP o 

' . ' 

KENNETH C., COWS.LIN, trading as 
TEAIL'S END LODGE, 

:Appellai1t, 

PAGE 13.\ 

-vs-

) 

) 

) 

) 

: ON. APPEAL . 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTgE OF Ti-IE 
TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATERJ' 

· Respondent 
) 

-· --· - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

George w. Allgair, Esq., Attorney· for Appellant. 
Ronald A. Gulick; Esq .. ,·Attorney·fo.r Respondent. 

BY 'THE COIVJMISSIONER; 

This is ... an appeal from the revoqation of appellant 1s plenary,· 
retail consumption license by respondent Township committee. Respon-:­
dent revoked nppellant•s· license.after·it hnd. found him guilty, .in 
disciplinary proceedings, of violation of ·Rule 9 of State Regul0tions 
No. 20. 

It appears from the testimony. presented herein that, dl-1r_ing ·the. 
absence of appellant on March 12, 1948, Township Supervisor Willi2,m. 
P8ul ta1d Special Police Officer r.Tohn F. Connors entered the .licensed 
·premises through the fron.t door.. a:qd, up~:m f,inding no ~me in the p;rem­
ises, ·made a search of the building. Supervisor Paul testified th~i.t, 
during the search of the ·premis·es in question, 118 found a box contain~ 
ing severn~ contraceptives on a shelf in back of the bar. 

Specio.l Officer Connors co~robornted the testimony of .Supervisor 
Paul, especially with reference to the discovery of the c6ntraceptiv~s~ 

Three ABC agents dispntc,11ed to appellant's premis-es: on March 12, 
1948 .testified'-that they arrived at the licensed premises dt -9:15 p.m. · 

·and that,. during thG investigat:Lon, they observed a rr~eto.l box contain-
ing the contraceptives on the bur.. · 

Appellant testified thnt he had locked the front door of the prem­
ises and the box in which the· contraceptives. were nllegedly found W2..S 
in a closet in the bedroom which had n t tinies been occupied by appel­
lant and hfs wife. Appellant further contended that he·never sold or 
made gift_s. of contraceptives to a,ny person on his licensed pn.:;mis.es .. 

~he entire building is des¢r~bed ·in appellant's applicntion fo~ a 
license ns tha licensed premi·ses. This being so; appellcnt, by pos­
sessing contraceptives in 2.ny part of the building, is guilty pf a 
violation of the Rules and RegulP.tions of the Department of Alcoholic 
Be_vero.ge Control. Appell2nt has not· ·denied tk\t the contr~'..cepti ves · 
wer0 h~s property o · I therefore find appellant guilty· o:f the· violation 

; charged. · · · · 

The question now to be decided is ·whether· ·.the. pennl ty _impose.d 
herein is excessive.· 

Appellant, ~who has operated the licensed premises at the place _in 
question for two years, has no previous adjudic2.t'~ed recordo No 
evidence was _presented th~~ t o pp~llant sold or distributed the· ·contra- -
ceptives to other personso His testimony".that the contro.ceptives were 
for his. personal use only' wns no-t refuted .. · 

I dislike to moder.ate c:.ey penalty, inflicted· by any issuing author­
ity,,_ and will do so only iri those cc:ses where' it clearly ,appears that 

·the pennlty imposed is excessive~ . Allowing re·e:sonnble latit~de: for 
differences of opinion,. twent;y dny s would 2.ppear· to. be nmple for a 
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first offense of t"t1is kind" 
Ite111 3. 

\ 

. .• . - 1. • 

The revocation imposed by 'respondent beco.me effective nt 2:0Q·.~r.m. 
on May 25, ]_948. ·vvhen· the ~1pp(~(-:.l was filed herein I denied o. stay but 
permitted appellant to make application for· a stay at the time 6f the 
heari~1g. On June 4, 1948, I entered 0n order staying respondent's 
order of revocation of thG 1947-48 license until further order of the 
Commissioner~ ·I sh<.:.11 now vacate my order dated June. 1., 1948 and ... 

. enter o.n order suspending ·the licen.se for twenty d~ty.s,, less ten clays 
alr~{"'.dy served. See Rul8 ;3 of Sto:te Regulati~~ms No. -16. 

Ac_cordingly, it is-, on this 25th day of June, -194:8, 

ORDEHED thnt the revocation of Plenn.ry Retail consumption License 
C-1, issued by the Township Cormni ttee o:f trJf) Township of Bridgewater 
to Kenneth c. Conklin, t/c-~ Trail •s End. Lodge, be r;md the. sc:1.me is 
hereby modified to <.:. susp~msion· for n periOf:~ of twenty days; nnd it is 
further 

ORDERED that the suspension b\~ reduced to ten . (10) days, beccrnso 
of the t t3n do.y s e.lreo.dy · served; and it :.Ls further 

ORDERED that the order dat1Jd June <l, 1948 is vncnted, effective at 
2:00 a.m. June ;:~9, 1948; that the license no-vv held by nppellc:mt be and 
the sam~ is heieby suspends~ for the balance of it~ term, effective at 
2:00 a.m. Jun~ 29, 1948.9 nnd,_if the lic.ense be.rcmewed·for t~)e 1948-49 
licensing_ y~o.r, such license shnll be under suspension until 2:00 n .. mo 
July 9, 1"94:8 o 

EHVVIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

8~ APPELLATE DECISIONS CHESLER v. ROXBURY .TOWNSHIP. 

HARRY .A. CHESLER, JR., 

Appellant, 

-vs-
TO'W1rnHIP cmJIMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF HOXBURY, 

Respondent 

) 

) 

) 

) 
,. 

ON APPEAL 
0 RD ER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 
~~ial ter H.. Jones, Esq o , At to1~ney for Appell2.n t ... 
Howard F .. Barrett, Esq., Attorney :for Respondsnt ... 
Sidney Simand~, Esq. o..nd B_ertram IvL Berl2~, Esqo, Attorneys for Objectors. 

BY THE cmiIIvIISSIONEE :· 

This appeal· was filed to .review the action tnken by respondent on 
February 14:, 1946, vihereby ~t denied appellant ts application r·o-r a 
plenary retail consuri1ption license for the 1945--46 fiscal year. Testi-­
mony was te.ken herein, o.nd the ·mCl.tter vyas adjourned from time, to time 7 
but the case was never fully presented for the Comrnis sione-r' s consider-
ation.. · · 

In view· of. the Conclusi_ons and Order entered on May 18, 1948 .in 
Staiker v .. Roxbury et al., _Bulletin 804, Item ·3, it appears th2.t the 
issues rElised herq1n are moot. 

Under the circumstances, I shall dismiss .-the appeal filed hereino 

According~y, it ~s ,_ o~ this 2~th dny of June, _1948, 

ORDERED that ~the o.ppeal herein ·be and ·the· ~amc is hereby dismissed • 
••. ~ j • 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
c.orrunis sioner. 
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9. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF P •. L. 
1947, CHAP. ·94 ~ LICENSE CANCELLED. 

In the Matter of Cancellation ) 
Proceedings against 

JAMES Jo GALLOWAY 
T/a HAPPY LANDINGS CANTEEN 

· ·N/w car. Lakewood and 

) 

) 

'"Lakehurst Roads ) 
Ridgeway, .Manchester Towi1ship 
P • 0 • Whit i:ng , N • J. , ) 

.Holder of Plen~ry Retail constimp­
ti on License C-4 issued by the ) 
~a::c~e:t:r_T~w::s~i~ ~o::m~ t!e:. _ -) . 
Joseph A. Cittn, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esq .. , appearing for Department ·Of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

, . The above named licensee was· required to shqw cause wby his 
license should not be cancell~d upon the ground that it had been 
issued in violation of Ro S. 33:1-12, 14 (P.L. 1947, Co 94)o 

James J. Galloway enlisted in the U. S ~ Navy in 1917 ?..nd served 
therein until he wc:::.s pl2cec1 on inactive duty in 1936'. On December 1, 
1936 ·he obtained a plenary reto..il C011Slliilption license for the prem­
ises in question and held this license until it expired on June 30, 
1937. Regina Galloway, wife of James J. Gnllo'vvc:.y-, applied for and 
obto.ined the lie ense for the sc:~rne premises for the fiscal year begin­
ning July 1, 1937. She renevv:ed the license annuc.lly thereafter until 
June,30, 1940_, at which time she permitted the license to expire by 
its terms without seeking any renew[~l thereof. 

James J. Galloway wees ernployeµ in his wifE~' s premises from July· J, 
1937 ·until March 1, 1940, when he was recnllec;i to active duty in the 
U. So No.vy. He rem~~ined on active duty· until December 3:; 1947, when 
he wns rieturned to inactive duty to await his retirement which became 
effective April 1, 19480 

I 

Th~ license considered herein was issued April 26, 1948. At 
that ti~e three plenary retnil consumption licen~es were oµtstQnding 
in Manchester Township. The populG.tion of the township, acc;ording to 
the 1940 Federal census, w2s 918. It thus appears that the issuance 
of the license violated the provisions of P.L. 1947, c. 84,·unless it 
came within the exception set forth in Section ? thert~Of, -v·rhich 
provides: 

"Not~ng in this act shr:'.ll prevent the is ~~ue.nce, in n muni­
cip~lity, of a new license to a person who, having held n~ 
license of the same class in the rnunicipali_ty, surrendered 
his license or permitted it to expire bect1use of his induc­
tion into ot service in the armed forces of the United 
States; 2rovided 2 however, that such ex-licensee shall hr.ve 
filed the application for a nsw license within one yenr 
from the completion of his active service in said armed 
forces •. tr 

.. 

The facts herei~ disclose thc.t Janes Jo Gallovvny vvas not the 
holder' of a license when he returned to active -duty on Tuis~.rch 1, 1940, 
and that his wife, Regina Galloway, who permitted her license to 
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expire on June 30, 1940, d.i(~ not ~)erve in the armed forces of the 
United t~tc.tes" It thus :::.ppears tl.12.t the licensee herein c2.nnot· claim 
the ben0fit of the exception s~t forth in Section 7 of P.L. 1947~ c.94, 
nnd, hence, I h2ve no altern2tive except to cancel the license. 

Accord.ingly, it is, on this ~38th day of June, 1948, 

ORDELlm. tho. t Plenary Ret.:1.il Consm:iption License C-4, issued by 
the r.knchestE:!r Tovv"nship Comrni tte8 to Jnmes J. Galloway, t/n Happy 
Lo.ndings Cun teen, for premises at N/w· Cor. Lakevmod & Lo.kehm'"'st Ror.ds, 
Ridgew2.y, Mrrn.chester Township, be and the same is hereby cancelled, 
eff ecti vf; irnmeaJ.o. tely. 

I -
EHWIN B. HOCK 
Con11nis sioner. 

10. STATE LICENSES - 'I'JE\h! APPLICATIONS FILED c 

A & B Distributors Irie. 
611-13-15 Atl?ntic Aveo 
Atl~ntic City, N. Jo 

Applicotion for 1948-49 Limited. \f\Tho1es.3le License· ·riled June 24, 1948. 

Edwnrd Io WQrren, t/a w~r~en Trucking Co" 
·GrGnt Ave" 
South Vinell~nd:1 N .. Jo 

.Applicction for 1948-49 Transportntion Li6ense filed June.29, 1948. 

Es~ and George Fo B2lish 
T/e.· B(;:.1.ish Bevero.ge Comp:.1.ny 
5 Lafayette Ave. 
Summit, N. Jo 

Application for lG.:lS-49 Sto..te Bever·~·.ge Distributor ts License 
filed June 29, 1948 .. · 

\ 

W .. A. Stackpole Moior Tr~nspci~tation, Inco 
1025 Paterson Plsr~ Rd. · 
Secaucus, N. J .. 

Application for 1948-49 Tr2nsportation License filed June 29, 1948. 

Pascale Trucking co., Inc. 
566 - 52nd Sto . 
west New Yo~k, N. J. 

Applj_ccttion for 1948-<:'L~) Public Warehouse License filed June 30, 19"-18. 

Fre.nlc Masino e.:nd ·Frank Masino, Jr o 

T/a Masino & Son 
55 Pr.rk St. 
Summit, N • J. 

Application for 1948-49 St~t~ Beverage Distributor's License filed 
June 30, 1948,, 

. i ·" 

··-:;:., ., I \ ;/ ( 

' I i · // · Ct:>/r~·.> (o .. t.·· - c.. c I. t v--' ' 

: .. CoLLmissioner" 


